STATE OF GEORGIA CITY OF DUNWOODY

RESOLUTION 2011-12-XX

A RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT THE APPLICATION FOR THE ATLANTA REGIONAL COMMISSION'S LIVABLE CENTERS INITIATIVE SUPPLEMENTAL STUDY PROGRAM

- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dunwoody was honored by the Atlanta Regional Commission in 2010 with a prestigious Livable Center Initiative (LCI) grant towards the creation of a Master Plan for the Dunwoody Village area; and
- **WHEREAS**, in the summer of 2010, the City of Dunwoody began two concurrent planning processes following the LCI goals and intent one for the Dunwoody Village area and one for the Georgetown / North Shallowford area; and
- WHEREAS, both the Dunwoody Village Master Plan and the Georgetown / North Shallowford Master Plan were completed, adopted, and incorporated into the Comprehensive Land Use Plan by the City of Dunwoody in March 2011; and
- WHEREAS, the Atlanta Regional Commission accepted the Dunwoody Village Master Plan as having been completed in accordance with LCI standards and has grandfathered the Georgetown / North Shallowford Master Plan as adequately reflecting the goals and intent of an LCI study; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dunwoody is committed to the implementation of these two Master Plans and has already begun work on catalytic projects in each area including improvements to Dunwoody Village Parkway and the purchase of 16 acres in the heart of the Georgetown / North Shallowford area; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dunwoody seeks to further invest in the Dunwoody Village and the Georgetown / North Shallowford area through implementation of each area's Master Plan and corresponding further studies and transportation projects; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dunwoody looks forward to working with the Atlanta Regional Commission for supplemental study of access management on Chamblee Dunwoody Road beyond Dunwoody Village and the Georgetown / North Shallowford area to advance the LCI plan implementation in both areas.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Dunwoody that the City of Dunwoody supports the application for the Atlanta Regional Commission's Livable Centers Initiative Supplemental Study program, will provide a cash match equivalent to \$50,000 and hereby authorizes the City Manager and staff to execute all appropriate documents in pursuit thereof.

SO RESOVLED AND EFFECTIVE this 12th day of December, 2011.

	Approved:	
Attest:	Ken Wright, Mayor	
 Sharon Lowery, City Clerk	Seal	